After Recording Return to: City of Winter Park Attn: City Clerk 401 Park Avenue South Winter Park, Florida 32789

## **RESOLUTION 2241-20**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT ORDER FOR THE RAVAUDAGE DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, Benjamin Partners, Ltd. (Developer), and City of Winter Park previously entered into an Annexation Agreement dated April 9, 2012 and recorded in O.R. Book 10363, Page 1250, et seq, Public Records of Orange County, Florida, concerning property generally located at Lee Road and 17-92 in Winter Park, Florida and known as Ravaudage, in which the parties agreed that Developer's Development Order with Orange County dated May 24, 2011, (the "Original Development Order") would govern the development of Ravaudage with a few modifications, as noted in the Annexation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Original Development Order was amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Development Order (Ravaudage) approved by City of Winter Park Resolution No. 2148-14 adopted on November 10, 2014, which is recorded at Official Records Book 10938, Page 3602, et. seq., Public Records of Orange County, Florida, as further amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Order (Ravaudage) approved by City of Winter Park Resolution No. 2188-17 adopted on July 24, 2017, which is recorded at Official Records Document number 20170499479, et. seq., Public Records of Orange County, Florida ("First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Order"), further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Order (Ravaudage) approved by City of Winter Park Resolution No. 2211-18 adopted on October 23, 2018, which is recorded at Official Records Document number 20180635393, et. seq., Public Records of Orange County, Florida ("Second Amendment to Amended and Restatement Development Order"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Orange County Code applies to the development of Ravaudage under F.S. §171.062 and under the terms of the Annexation Agreement subject to the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Development Order as further amended herein; and

**WHEREAS**, the Developer and the City staff have requested certain additional amendments to the Amended and Restated Development Order, which have been recommended for approval by the City Commission at their November 11, 2020 meeting, and approved by the City Commission at a public hearing on December 9, 2020, all in accordance with the procedure required by the Orange County Zoning Code, and those requested amendments are reflected in the attached Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Development Order; and

**WHEREAS**, the City finds that these amendments to the Amended and Restated Development Order are consistent with the City of Winter Park and Orange County Comprehensive Plan and the Orange County Zoning Code, and is in the best interests of the citizens of Winter Park.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK. FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1. APPROVAL.** The City Commission of the City of Winter Park hereby approves the Third Amendment to the Amended and Restated Development Order attached hereto as Attachment "A" ("Third Amendment"), and authorizes the Mayor to execute said Third Amendment on behalf of the City.

**SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY.** If any Section or portion of a Section of this Resolution proves to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force, or effect of any other Section or part of this Resolution.

**SECTION 3. CONFLICTS.** In the event of conflicts between this Resolution and other resolutions or parts thereof, this Resolution shall control to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its final passage and adoption.

**ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park held in City Hall, Winter Park on this 9th day of December, 2020.

	Steven M. Leary, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rene S. Cranis, City Clerk	